RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EMERYVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE PARATRANSIT SHUTTLE SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH THE EMERYVILLE TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (TMA) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$96,900

WHEREAS, a Measure B Special Transportation for Seniors and People with Disabilities Gap Grant was awarded to the City of Emeryville by the Alameda County Transportation Commission (Alameda-CTC) in 2008; and

WHEREAS, the Gap Grant originally funded a two-year pilot program that provides wheelchair accessible van service for the elderly and disabled people within the 94608 zip code area as operated by the Emeryville Transportation Management Association (TMA) through June 30, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the City of Emeryville and TMA executed a Paratransit Shuttle Service Agreement to purchase and operate the Gap Grant shuttle service through June 30, 2010; and

WHEREAS, in 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, and 2015, the City obtained amendments with the Alameda-CTC to provide a third, fourth, and fifth year of service and funding; and

WHEREAS, the TMA agreed to provide a third, fourth, fifth, sixth-seventh, and eighth year of service via First, Second, Third, Fourth, and Fifth Amendments to the Paratransit Shuttle Service Agreement through June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, in 2016, the City obtained new funding through the Gap Cycle 5 Grant Program with the Alameda-CTC to provide an eighth year of funding for this important shuttle; and

WHEREAS, the TMA agreed to provide a ninth year of service via a Sixth Amendment to the Paratransit Shuttle Service Agreement through June 30, 2017; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Sixth Amendment to the Paratransit Shuttle Service Agreement with the Emeryville Transportation Management Association in an amount not to exceed \$96,000.

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
	MAYOR
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM: Michael Luina
CITY CLERK	CITY ATTORNEY

ADOPTED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at a regular meeting held Tuesday, October 18, 2016.